
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 29 September 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Warwick (Deputy Chair), Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, 
Lamb, Musgrave and Robson 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016. 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



  
 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

7  
  
An Energy Neutral Council - A Renewables and Energy Efficiency 
Programme Update 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Property.  
 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

8  
  
New Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM: Temporary Exhibition 
Admission Charges 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Museum Manager & Cultural Lead. 
  
 

(Pages 13 
- 22) 

9  
  
Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 23 
- 28) 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


10  
  
Annual Workforce Profile Report 2015/16 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Legal Services.  
  
 

(Pages 29 
- 48) 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

11  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 49 
- 54) 

12  
  
Overview of the General Fund Budget 2016/17 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 55 
- 68) 

13  
  
Funding for Pinhoe Community Library 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 69 
- 70) 

14  
  
Creation of a Full Time Union Representative Post 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
  
 

(Pages 71 
- 78) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 
24 November 2016 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY - RESOURCES 
Date of Meeting: 29 September 2016 
Report of: Corporate Manager Property 
Title: An Energy Neutral Council – A Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
 
n/a 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

The report provides an update on the second year of the Renewables and Energy 
Efficiency Programme, feasibility work for a new programme of projects to commence 
in 2017/8 and the outcome of recently completed greenhouse gas emission data 
across all ECC operations in 2015/16. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

That Scrutiny Committee Resources note the progress made to date, the delivery of all 
projects included in year two of the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
and feasibility work underway for 2017/18. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
 This is an update report to Scrutiny Committee Resources 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
 
 The
[...]
uay Car Park    £14,720 

LED bulb replacement - Harlequins Car Park    £5,450 

LED light replacement - Mary Arches Car Park    £14,940 

Car Park Total   £35,110 

PREDICTED TOTAL SAVING 2016/17  
 

 
£354,978 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CORPORATE SEVICES 
Date of Meeting: 29 September 2016  
Report of: Museums Manager & Cultural Lead 
Title: Review of: New Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM: Temporary Exhibition 
Admission Charges. 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council Function 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

1.1. This document is a follow up and review of actions undertaken as a result of the 
report ‘Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM’ – which was presented to 
Economy Scrutiny Committee on 12th and 17th November 2015 (Executive).  The 
trial it proposed was an exploratory exercise around charging for certain 
temporary exhibitions at RAMM.  A recommendation of this report was that a 
second paper would be prepared for Members outlining the results of this initial 
trial. 

 
1.2. The original report was written in the context of the financial challenges faced by 

the local authority, the review of public services and opportunities for income 
generation this had driven.  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That Scrutiny Committee – Corporate Services give their approval 

 
2.1. To continue to test different strategies for income generation relating to 

temporary exhibitions.  
2.2. To extend the admission charge to a forthcoming exhibition, ‘Hiroshige’s Japan: 

Stations on the Tokaido Road’, an exhibition touring from the Ashmolean 
Museum, Oxford. 

2.3. To explore ‘give what you think’ donations in the exhibition ‘Queen Victoria in 
Paris’ touring from the Royal C
[...]
sistant Director Finance 
Title:    Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2016 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences to the revised budget in respect of 
Corporate Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of Scrutiny Committee – Corporate note the content of this report in 
order to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
Corporate. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial Corporate 
 The financial resources required to deliver Corporate Services during 2016-17 are set out in 

the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the projected 

financial position of Corporate Services as at 31 March 2017.  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Corporate Budget Monitoring to 30 June 2016 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
 The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will increase from the 

revised budget by a total of £79,780 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This rep
[...]
hat the income budget may not 
be achieved. 
 
In addition, if properties remain void 
for a long period the Non Domestic 
Rates liability falls on the council.    
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (RESOURCES) 
Date of Meeting:  29 June 2016 
Report of:   Corporate Manger Legal & HR  
Title:    Annual Workforce Profile & Learning & Development Report 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
 This report is for information only. 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide: 
 

 A comprehensive profile of the Council’s workforce (as at 31 March 2016). 
benchmarked where appropriate against the Labour Market Statistics for Exeter as 
captured by the 2011 Census and the workforce profile as at 31 March 2015. 
 

 HR performance data in respect of people resources and sickness absence during 
2015-16. 
 

 Information in respect of approach to Learning & Development activity for 2015-16. 
 

In order to inform members of ongoing people management activity. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
         There are no recommendations resulting from this report.  
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
 None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
  None identified 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
  This report is for information only and therefore raises no issues to concern the 

Monitoring officer. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



  

 

 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  Context 
 
The Council’s workforce has been consciously and significantly reduced over the last 7 or 8 
years. However over the last 12 months there are signs that this trend has slowed with 
employee numbers starting to level off.   
 
Staff turnover continues to be active and as a result
[...]
The following table provides information in respect of formal action taken under the 

Council’s employment policies 

      

Category Male  Female  Total ECC 
2014/15 

Total ECC 
2015/16 

ECC  
variance 

Capability 1     1  1 

Disciplinary 4  3 4 1 

Harassment & 
Bullying 

        

Long Term Sickness 1  1 1 0 

Sickness (short term) 4 2 5 6 1 
 
 

 
4 SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
4.1 The average number of working days lost due to sickness per employee. The outturn 

for the year was an average of 8.92 days / employee, down from last year’s 9.55 days 
/ employee. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



  

4.2 Reasons for sickness absence during 2015-16 shows a predominance of 
Stomach/Internal organs and Infection related absences which together make up a 
quarter of all absences.  The Council has introduced a more comprehensive employee 
welfare provision in the form of an Employee assistance Programme in 2014, and 
continues to utilise Occupational Health advice in respect of supporting employees to 
return to work. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
HR Transactional Services Manager 

Page 48



 

REPORT TO  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny - 29 September 2016 
      Executive - 11 October 2016 
     Council - 18 October 2016 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2016 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the r
[...]
st 

Disabled Facilities Grants 292,330 
Additional funding awarded from the 
Better Care Fund  

eFinancials - Version 5 50,000 Approved by Council 26 July 2016 

Canal Pontoon 26,220 Funding awarded by ECQT 

Idox 75,700 
Approved by Council 15 December 
2015 (Strata Joint Executive 
Committee 24 November 2015) 

Revised Capital Programme 31,835,740  

 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 

The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £31.836 million.  During the 
first three months of the year the Council spent £2.167 million on the programme, which 
equates to 6.8% of the revised programme.  This compares with £1.534 million (6.6%) 
being spent in the first three months of 2015/16. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total forecast 
spend for 2016/17 of £23.140 million with £7.765 million of the programme potentially being 
deferred to 2017/18 and beyond. 
 
Appendix 2 shows the approved budgets for 2017/18 with the proposed 2016/17 budget to 
be carried forward to 2017/18 and beyond for Executive and Council to consider for 
approval. 

 
Appendix 3 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 

 
8.3 AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 

The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2016/17 are £4.053 million.  An 
estimated spend of £8.635 million is required of which £4.582 million will have to be funded 
from borrowing.  The available capital resources for the HRA for 2016/17 are £21.875 
million.  An estimated spend of £14.505 million is required leaving £7.370 million to be 

Page 50



carried forward into 2017/18.  Appendix 4 sets out the forecast use of the resources 
available for the General Fund and the HRA and the likely amounts of borrowing that will be 
necessary to fund the capital programme over the next two years.   

 
The value of actual capital receipts received in the quarter in respect of the General Fund 
and the HRA are: 
 

 General Fund 
£ 

HRA 
£ 

N
[...]
fter three months and to seek approval 
for a number of supplementary budgets. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2016; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 
Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 A request for supplementary budgets totalling £637,900 has been included in the report.  
£260,000 of these budgets requests were approved by Council on 26 July 2016. 
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The report represents the projected financial position to 31 March 2017.  In respect of the 
year end projections, the overall position in respect of the General Fund is positive, with a 
reduction in the estimated take from the working balance.  The variance is down to 
continued low interest rates and ta reduction in the repayment of debt caused by lower 
than expected capital expenditure by the end of the last financial year.  The HRA is 
showing a very small overspend. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 There are no legal aspects to the report. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 This report raises no issues of concern for the Monitoring Officer 
 

8. Report details: 
 

8.1 Financial Summar
[...]
d working 
balance was approved by Council in February 2016 at £3 million. 
 

  
Movement 2016/17 

Opening Balance, as at 01/04/15 £5,516,722  

Deficit   (£ 1,255,825) 

Balance, as at 31/3/16 £4,260,897 
 

 
8.3.7 Supplementary Budgets 

 
 There is a requirement for further supplementary budgets in 2016/17.  It is therefore 

proposed that General Fund supplementary budgets totalling £637,900, identified in 
Appendix C are approved in 2016/17.    
 

8.3.8 £260,000 of additional budgets were approved by Council in July 2016 and are merely 
being reported in this report as a formal method of adding them to the budget. It should be 
noted that additional supplementary budgets are being proposed in a number of reports in 
this committee cycle and they will be reported if approved.  
 

8.3.9 The additional supplementary budgets being requested in this report are: 
 

 £27,900 to support the production of a staff survey and the subsequent actions 
arising from responses; 

 £350,000 to enable a detailed feasibility study into the benefits of setting up a 
Housing Development Company; 

 
8.4 
 

OUTSTANDING SUNDRY DEBT 
 

8.4.1 An aged debt analysis of the Council’s sundry debts is shown in the table below. The latest 
data shown is to the end of August in order to demonstrate how for much of the debt, there 
is significant recovery in the two months after the data is run.  This is due to the fact that 
our quarterly invoices are run just prior to the end of each quarter.   

   

Age of Debt 
 

June 
2015 

March 
2016 

August 
2016 

Up to 29 days (current) 
 

£1,795,454 
 

£1,362,755 
 

£370,261 
30 days – 1 Year £1,783,582 £1,923,474 £1,274,107 
1 – 2 years £636,979 £730,460 £1,172,225 
2 –3 years £367,355 £430,920 £406,840 
3 – 4 years £229,290 £258,353 £324,989 
4 – 5 years £82,318 £173,540 £165,598 
5 + years £215,423 £230,572 £265,882 
 
Total                      

 
£5,110,401 

 
£5,110,074 

 
£3,979,902 

 

  

  

Page 59



  

8.4.2 Of the o
[...]

General Fund Total 637,900

Housing Assets Reiew of operating models - Housing Assets 75,000

HRA Total 75,000

Overall Total 712,900

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 29 September 2016 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 11 October 2016 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 18 October 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: PINHOE COMMUNITY HUB 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval for an expenditure budget of £100,000, to enable the funding set aside 

for the new Community Hub in Pinhoe to be allocated. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council approves: 
 

2.1 An expenditure budget of £100,000 as Exeter’s contribution to the new Community Hub 
planned for Pinhoe. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

In July 2016, Council approved funds to be set aside in an earmarked reserve to support 
the building of a Community Hub in Pinhoe to replace the existing Library.  Whilst the 
funding has been set aside, Council also needs to approve an expenditure budget to 
enable the funding to be used. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The £100,000 has already been set aside in an earmarked reserve.  New Homes Bonus 
funding in respect of new housing built in the Pinhoe area has enabled this funding to be 
allocated to the project.   The funding will be released when the updated Business Plan 
is presented. 
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The funds have already been set aside and are therefore built into the Council’s medium 
term financial
[...]
ant Director Finance 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 

Page 70



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE & COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 

Title: Creation of a Full Time Union Representative Post 

 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 

 
1 What is the report about? 
  
1.1 The report sets out the logic for the creation of full time union official post within the 

City Council. 
  
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1   

The Executive recommends to Council that: 
 
1.  Each year, the employee elected into the role of Branch Secretary (within 
Unison) be seconded into a full time “union official” post to be created for the 
period of their office, normally 12 months. 
 
2.  During this secondments, their pay and conditions will match their substantive 
role.   
 
3.  A budget to cover the cost of each annual secondment.  For this financial year a 
budget of £36,500 is required. 
 
4. That this newly created post sits within the Deputy Chief Executive’s budget. 
 
5. The Role Description to be applied to this seconded post is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report for information. 
 

 
3 Reasons for the recommendation 
  
3.1 It is clear that in order to ensure that both staff and senior management aspirations 

are progressed in a positive manner, a closer working relationship with unions is 
both desirable and necessary. The creation of this post will enhance this 
relationship and provide a single point of contact for both staff and senior 
managers. To continue to try and provide a service based on facility time alone is 
no longer adequate during these turbulent times.  

  
4 What are the resource implications including non-financial resources? 
  
4.1 There will be a cost implication associated with creating this new post.
[...]
 - Corporate Services
	Corporate - Areas of Budgetary Risk - Appendix 2

	10 Annual Workforce Profile Report 2015/16
	LD Strategy June 16
	2015_16 App A
	Appendix B 2015-16

	11 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2016
	12 Overview of the General Fund Budget 2016/17
	GF Overview June 16 - Appendix A
	GF Overview June 16 - Appendix B
	GF Overview June 16 - Appendix C

	13 Funding for Pinhoe Community Library
	14 Creation of a Full Time Union Representative Post
	JD Unison Rep (Draft) August 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 29 September 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair) 
Councillors Warwick, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland and Musgrave 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Lamb, Robson and Edwards 

 
Also present: 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, Museums Manager, HR Transactional 
Services Manager, Corporate Energy Manager and Democratic Services Manager 
(Committees) 

 
Councillor Pearson – Portfolio Holder for Support Services  

 
11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 June 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable interest were made. 
 

13   AN ENERGY NEUTRAL COUNCIL - A RENEWABLES AND ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Corporate Energy Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the second year of the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme, feasibility 
work for a new programme of projects to commence in 2017/18 and the outcome of 
recently completed greenhouse gas emission data across all the Council’s 
operations in 2015/16. 
 
The Corporate Energy Manager updated Members on the following:- 

 the Livestock Centre Solar PV – benefits included the sale of discounted 
renewable energy to leaseholders providing the Council with an additional 
income; 

 Leisure Centres – Solar PV remains a feasible opportunity for our existing 
centres; 

 Battery Storage – this would allow the Council to take full advantage of solar 
energy generated;  

 LED Replacement Lighting in Car Parks– this work will be actioned once a 
full condition survey of car parks is complete; 

 Energy Monitoring – SMART control – improved and new methods of energy 
and data monitoring. 

 
Members received a presentation illustrating a drop in CO2 emissions by 29% since 
2009, and reduction in energy consumption following the installation of LED and 
Solar PV at the Civic Centre and Mary Archers Car Park. There was further 



investigation required into the possibility of Solar PV at the Leisure Centres and the 
evaluation of opportunities and systems available to provide an improved method to 
reduce consumption and minimise costs.  Whilst the installation of renewables was 
effective, there was still work to be undertaken with regards to the Council’s 
management and monitoring of its buildings, so to reduce energy usage for the 
Council to achieve Energy Neutrality. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Corporate Energy Manager clarified that 
the use of battery operated equipment and tools was not in the current programme 
at present, the focus was on council buildings. The Council was ahead of other 
authorities in Devon and had recently won the Local Government Chronicle 
Environment award for the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme, 
demonstrating national recognition.    
  
The Chair commented, that with only a team of two staff in Energy Management, 
they had still managed to achieve considerable savings for the Council. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Deputy Chief Executive stated that if the 
Energy Team be given more resources then greater efficiency savings could be 
made. 
 
Members discussed the savings made to date and acknowledged that it would be 
cost effective for the Council to increase staff numbers within the Energy 
Management team.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 
 

14   CREATION OF A FULL TIME UNION REPRESENTATIVE POST 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report which set out the logic for the 
creation of full time union official post within the City Council. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Deputy Chief Executive clarified that there 
were two trade unions in the Council  - Unite and Unison. Unite was supportive of a 
Unison Member hold this positon and the budget would sit with the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
note and Council notes, and approve:-  
 
(1) that each year, the employee elected into the role of Branch Secretary 

(within Unison) be seconded into a full time “union official” post to be created 
for the period of their office, normally 12 months; 

 
(2) during this secondment, their pay and conditions will match their substantive 

role; 
 
(3) a budget to cover the cost of each annual secondment, for this financial year 

a budget of £36,500 was required; 
 
(4) that this newly created post sit within the Deputy Chiefs Executive’s budget; 

and 
 
(5) the Role Description to be applied to this seconded post as attached as 

Appendix 1 for information be noted. 
 



15   NEW INCOME GENERATING INITIATIVES AT RAMM: TEMPORARY 
EXHIBITION ADMISSION CHARGES 

 
The Museum Manager & Cultural Lead presented the report of review of actions 
undertaken as a result of the report ‘Income Generating Initiatives at RAMM’ which 
was presented to Economy Scrutiny Committee and Executive in November 2015.  
 
Members were advised that the trial proposed was an exploratory exercise around 
charging for certain temporary exhibitions at RAMM.  The first exhibition 
‘International Garden Photographer of the Year’ showed a loss of £30. The results 
of trialling an admission charge in one exhibition provided limited evidence to 
consider when looking at the effectiveness of this strategy. Therefore the 
recommendation was to extend the admission charge to a forthcoming exhibition 
‘Hiroshige’s Japan Stations on the Tokaido Road. Also to explore ‘giving what you 
think’ donations in the exhibition ‘Queen Victoria in Paris’. This would help to build a 
body of knowledge to draw upon. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Museum Manager & Cultural Lead clarified 
that events for children and young people were held in school holidays and schools 
regularly visited the museum.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the:-  
 
(1) continuation to test different strategies for income generation relating to 

temporary exhibitions; 
 
(2) extension of the admission charge to a forthcoming exhibition, ‘Hiroshige’s 

Japan: Stations on the Tokaido Road,’ an exhibition touring from the 
Ashmolean Museum, Oxford; and 

 
(3) exploration of ‘give what you think’ donations in the exhibition ‘Queen 

Victoria in Pairs’ touring from the Royal Collection. 
 

16   BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2016 
 

The Assistant Director Finance presented the report advising Members of any 
material differences to the revised budget in respect of Corporate Committee. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee in order to be satisfied that prudent steps 
were being taken to address the key areas of budgetary pressure highlighted noted 
the report.  
 
 

17   ANNUAL WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT 2015/16 
 

The Transactional Services Manager presented the report of a comprehensive 
profile of the Council’s workforce as at 31 March 2016. The profile had been 
benchmarked where appropriate against the Labour Market Statistics for Exeter as 
captured by the 2011 Census. The reports also advised of the Human Resource 
performance data in respect of people resources and sickness absence during 
2015/16 and information in respect of approach to Learning & Development activity 
for 2015/16. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 



18   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 JUNE 2016 
 

The Assistant Director Finance presented the report of the current position in 
respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and advising Members of 
the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance advised Members that, during the first three months 
of the year, the Council spent £2.167 million on the programme, which equated to 
6.8% of the revised programme.  This compared with £1.534 million (6.6%) being 
spent in the first three months of 2015/16. He advised of the expenditure variances 
including the Northbrook Flood alleviation scheme; e-tendering and RAMM 
Development. Members were assured, that while the Bus Station Complex 
appeared in the schemes to be deferred to 2017/18, the project would be delivered 
within the agreed timescales. The achievements during the first quarter of 2016/17 
were the replacement of Car Park Ticket machines and repair to Turf Lock Gates. 
 
There were two additions to the Capital Programme to be recommended to 
Council:- 
 

 Railway Arches at Riverside, Cowick Street for £50,000 - this had been 
made under Section 21 of Financial Regulations regarding the urgency of 
the decision; and 

 Farmers’ Market Electricity Supply of an additional £10,000 to the original 
approved £20,000. 

 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the revision in respect of the annual 
Capital Programme to reflect the reported variations detailed in paragraphs 8.4 and 
8.5 of the report, and the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in paragraph 
8.7 of the report and recommended its approval by Council.  
 
 

19   OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2016/17 
 

The Assistant Director Finance presented the report to advise Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year after three months 
and sought approval for a number of supplementary budgets. The General Fund 
had an underspend of £232,000 and the HRA an overspend of £26,188. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance advised Members of the position with regards to the 
Net Interest and Repayment of debt variations. The additional supplementary 
budgets being requested from Council were £27,900 to support the production of a 
staff survey and the subsequent actions arising from the responses and £350,000 to 
enable a detailed feasibility study into the benefits of setting up Housing 
Development Company. 
 
The Chair welcomed the reduction in the trend of the outstanding debt. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance commented that Housing Benefit made up two thirds 
of the outstanding sundry debt and, owing to the circumstances of the debtors, this 
took much longer to recover. This debt had increased as a result of real time 
information and it was anticipated that there would be a slow downward trend in this 
area of debt. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
note and Council approves the following (where applicable):- 
 



(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(2) The HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(3) The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 
(4) The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at June 2016; and 
 
(5) The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

20   FUNDING FOR PINHOE COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
 

The Assistant Director Finance presented the report to seek approval for an 
expenditure budget of £100,000, to enable the funding set aside for the new 
Community Hub in Pinhoe to be allocated. The Council now needed to approve an 
expenditure budget to enable the funding to be used. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
note and Council approves an expenditure budget of £100,000 as Exeter’s 
contribution to the new Community Hub planned for Pinhoe. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


